At its sole cost and expense, the Village shall operate and maintain 

the Project in accordance with the O&M Plan. 

22. MWRDGC shall reimburse the Village for 93% of the total awarded construction cost of the 

Project, but in no event shall that amount exceed Five Hundred Fifty-Eight Thousand and 

NO/100 Dollars ($558,000.00) (the “Maximum Reimbursement Amount”). All 

reimbursement provided by MWRDGC shall be used exclusively for the construction of the 

Project. The Village will be responsible for securing funding or contributing its own funds 

for all remaining costs necessary to construct the Project in accordance with the Initial